
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 22 June 2020 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 30 JUNE 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 

Virtual Microsoft Office Teams 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tauseef Anwar 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Carl Handley 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Kim Powell 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street Deptford SE8 3NU 
 

6 - 42 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 18 June 2020 be 
confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 30 June 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held 
on 18 June 2020. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. M
[...]
of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 4



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 5



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing 
 Act 2003. 

The last day for representations was 28 April 2020. 

This matter must be heard with 20 days from the day after the last day of 
representations (this hearing was postponed due to the Covid 19 pandemic in the 
public interest to be held by remote hearing on 3 June 2020). It was then postponed 
until 30 June 2020 at the request of the applicant. 

1. Summary 

1.1. The following activities were applied for by the applicant: 

Live Music 

23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Wednesday 

23:00 – 01:00 Thursday - Saturday  

Report title: Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 

Date: 30 June 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: New Cross 

Contributors: Community Services – Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service, 
Head of Law. 

 Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted by Novel Pubs 
Limited.  

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps 
as they consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

Recorded Music 

23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Wednesday 

23:00 – 01:00 Thursday - Saturday  

Late Night Refreshment 

23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Wednesday 

23:00 – 01:00 Thursday - Saturday  

Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises  

09:00 – 23:30 Sunday – Wednesday 

09:00 – 00:30 Thursday - Saturday  

Seasonal Variation 

Licensable activity from the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 
start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 

1.2. Representations were received from four interested persons on the grounds of 
public nuisance. The representations received from interested parties have 
been examined by Officers and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. 
These representations were all received within the specified time. 

1.3. Conditions have been agreed between the aplicant and the Police and Crime, 
Enforcement & Regulation Service.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such 
steps as they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance. The steps available to the Licensing Authority: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for,  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the 

authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates; 
4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises 

supervisor; 
5.) Refuse to grant the application. 

 
2.2 Either party has a right of
[...]
ess in that vicinity 
A body representing businesses in that vicinity 
An elected member of the council  

 

Page 10



 

Relevant Representation 
A representation that is specific to the premises in 
question, related to the four licensing objectives and/or 
the local licensing policy. 

Responsible Authorities 

Public bodies that must be notified of all applications 
and who are entitled to make representations in relation 
to Premises Licences, as follows:  
 

 Licensing Authority 

 Chief Officer of Police 

 London Fire Brigade 

 Trading Standards 

 Planning Authority 

 Public Health 

 Environmental Enforcement (with respect to 
Noise) 

 Children’s Services 

 Home Office Immigration 

11. Report author and contact 

11.1. Lisa Hooper, Crime, Enforcment & Regulation Manager, 
lisa.hooper@lewisham.gov.uk, 020 8314 6324. 

 

Page 11

mailto:lisa.hooper@lewisham.gov.uk


© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009 
 

Lewisham 

Application for a premises licence 

Licensing Act 2003 

For help contact 

licensing@lewisham.gov.uk 

Telephone: 020 8314 7237 

 

 
* required information 

 

Section 1 of 21 

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume. 
 
System reference Not Currently In Use 

This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system. 

Your reference NOV002-1-1 
You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 

is passed to the authority. 

 
Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own 

behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
Yes    No work for. 

 

 
Applicant Details 

* First name Novel Pubs Limited 
 

* Family name . 
 

* E-mail Luke@woodswhur.co.uk 
 

Main telephone number Include country code. 

 

Other telephone number 

    Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone 

Is the applicant: 

Applying asa business or org
[...]
dards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales 

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 

Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 

activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 

England 

    The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales 

 
Confirm The Following 

 

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves 

the use of the premises for licensable activities 

 
    I am making the application pursuant to astatutory function 

 
I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by 

virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative 

Section 4 of 21 

NON INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS 

 

Provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case of a 

partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), give the name and address of each party concerned. 

 
Non Individual Applicant's Name 

 
Name Novel Pubs Limited 

Details 
 
Registered number (where 

  
 
applicable) 

 

Description of applicant (for example partnership, company, unincorporated association etc) 
 

Page 15



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009 
 

Continued from previouspage... 

Private Limited Company 

 
 
Address 

 

Building number or name 
 

Street  
 

District 
 

City or town London 

County or administrative area 

Postcode 
 

Country United Kingdom 
 

Contact Details 

 
E-mail 

Telephone number 

Other telephone number 

* Date of birth  /  /  

dd mm yyyy 

* 
Nationality British 

Documents that demonstrate entitlement to 

work in the UK 
 

 

Add another applicant 

Section 5 of 21 

OPERATINGSCHEDULE 

 
When do you want the 

29 / 04 / 2020 
premises licence to start? 

dd mm yyyy 

If you wish the licence to be 

valid only for a limited period, / / 
when do you want it to end dd mm yyyy 

Provide a general description of the premises 

For 
[...]
 

Start End 
 

THURSDAY 

Start   08:00 End 01:00 

Start End 
 

FRIDAY 

Start   08:00 End 01:00 

Start End 
 

SATURDAY 

Start   08:00 End 01:00 

Start End 
 

SUNDAY 

Start   09:00 End 00:00 
 

Start End 
 

State any seasonal variations 

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months. 
 

 

 
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the membersand guestsat different times from 

those listed in the column on the left, list below 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. ChristmasEve. 

FROM THEEND OFPERMITTED HOURSON NEW YEAR’SEVETO THESTART OFPERMITTED HOURSON NEW YEAR’SDAY 

Section 18 of 21 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
 

Page 25



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009 
 

Continued from previouspage... 
 

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

1. A direct telephone number for the manager at the premisesshall be publicly available at all times the premises is open. 

This telephone number is to be made available to residentsand businesses in the vicinity. 

 
2. From 21:00 until the premises closes to the public there shall be a personal licence holder on duty at the premises. 

 
3. There shall be no admittance, or re-admittance to the premisesafter 00:30 on Friday and Saturday except for customers 

permitted to temporarily leave the premises to smoke. 

 
4. Customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take 

drinks or glass containers with them. 

 
5. From 23:00 customers Friday and Saturday permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to smoke, 

shall be limited to 15 persons at any one time. 

 
6. The premises li
[...]
 
conditions be applied relating to good management during closing and clearing up, 
to reduce the risk of disturbance to neighbours. anti-social behaviour and public 
order.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



 

To: Licensing 

Subject: Objection 

 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

I am writing with an objection to the license application by Badger Badger at 139-145 Deptford High 

Street for the sale of alcohol, late night refreshment, live and recorded music. I have lived on 

Deptford High Street (the north end) for over 20 years and I believe this application is part of a 

bigger story in which the reasonable needs of the many residents that occupy Deptford High Street 

have been neglected by Lewisham Licence Authority during the recent rise in applications for late 

night premises licences.  

My objection to this application relates to the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance. 

The applicant has requested a licence for recorded and live music until midnight Sunday to 

Wednesday, and until 1am Thursday to Saturday with sale of alcohol only deviating from these same 

hours from Sunday to Wednesday by 30 minutes. If one imagines it taking 30 minutes to consume a 

drink then the effect will be drinking and music until midnight Sunday to Wednesday and until 1am 

Thursday to Saturday.  

If one considers the high number of residential dwellings in close proximity to the venue (both on 

Deptford High Street and to the rear of the venue) it is surely obvious that these hours are not 

suitable as they will conflict with residents’ basic need for sleep and therefore, if given, this 

application will result in Statutory Nuisance taking place, both from the recorded/live music and 

from punters congregating outside the venue.  

As set out in government guidelines, Statutory Nuisance is judged against the ordinary level of noise 

for the area, and Deptford High Street at night time is a quiet road with ambient noise levels similar 

to a r
[...]
s problems for the police," he adds. 

 

For these reasons I object to this application and suggest that the requested hours should be 

reduced to 11pm on weekdays and midnight at the weekend (not including Thursdays). Please 

remember, people only have one home - it is possible for people to choose where they go for a 

drink, but it is not possible for people to choose where they sleep. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To: Licensing 
Subject: Badger Badger - Deptford High Street  
 
I would like to object to the above application for extended hours.  Deptford High 
Street has a very dense residential population and people leaving an establishment 
at midnight Sunday - Thursday and at 1am on Fridays and Saturdays is sure to 
cause disruption not only for the residents in Deptford Market Yard, but in the High 
Street and the streets off the High Street.  
 
Regards, 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



Dear sir or madam 

 

Licensing application for Badger Badger, 139-145 Deptford High Street, London SE8 3NU 

We are writing to submit an objection to the above licence application on behalf of the Deptford 

Society. 

The Deptford Society is the local amenity group covering the Deptford High St and Creekside 

Conservation Areas. 

Our members are long-term residents, business owners and representatives of other interested 

groups who live and work within the conservation areas and the adjoining streets.  

The applicant seeks to operate from 9am until midnight on weekdays and 1am Thursday to 

Saturday, including the sale of alcohol, and live and recorded music. The applicant is also seeking a 

licence to stay open all night from New Year's Eve until the start of licensing the following morning 

(9am).  

The Deptford Society objects to this application on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance as 

we believe the extended hours that are applied for will have an unreasonable impact on those who 

live on and around the high street. No matter how well managed a licensed premises is, staff cannot 

influence the behaviour of patrons once they leave the premises and disperse along the high street 

and adjacent streets. Additionally, by late evening the ambient noise levels in Deptford High Street 

are particularly low as there is very little traffic; the impact of any noise from boisterous groups 

making their way home or waiting for taxis will thus be heightened. We believe that having patrons 

exiting the premises after midnight on weeknights and 1am Thurs-Sat is likely to have a detrimental 

impact on sleep patterns and quiet enjoyment for the families and other residents who have made 

the high street their home. 

We do not believe that licensing live and recorded music until the same hours is compatible with the 

environment of the high street, for similar reasons to those mentioned above. Noise levels are 

typically very high for this form of entertainment and are therefore likely to create prolonged 

periods of considerable noise nuisance during sleeping hours for the many residents who live 

adjacent and nearby the premises. Summer months have the potential to be even worse as it is likely 

that external doors will be opened, especially in this building, which appears to be of poor quality 

construction. This kind of licence should require the applicant to ensure that the premises has been 

specifically upgraded to confine and reduce noise levels - with higher levels of soundproofing and 

internal lobbies to prevent noise nuisance when patrons enter and leave the premises, which can be 

a frequent occurrence for smokers. 

Finally we object to the application for all-night licensing on New Years' Eve, on the grounds of 

prevention of public nuisance. While extended hours might be appropriate to enable patrons to 

celebrate for additional time beyond midnight, we do not think all-night licensing is appropriate or 

necessary.  

 

Page 38



It is important to understand that Deptford is not just a commercial high street, it is also home to a 

large residential population ranging from households of singles and couples to larger shared and 

family households, many of whom are long-term residents. The immediate neighbourhood and side 

streets which high-street properties adjoin or back on to are also almost exclusively residential. This 

fact transforms Lewisham Council’s responsibility to deliver the licensing objectives since these 

residents have a legal right, for their health and wellbeing, to protection from statutory noise 

nuisance, as set out in the Environmental Health Act 1990 - with night-time noise that is likely to 

disturb sleep being actionable due to its obvious detrimental effects on health and well-being. 

 

These comments reflect our recent response to the council's consultation on its new licensing policy, 

in which we raised the Deptford Society's concerns about moves to set out 'preferred' hours and to 

identify Deptford as a 'district hub' for this purpose. We acknowledge that although Deptford may 

meet this criteria in terms of its concentration of retail, it does not have the same night-time 

economy, nor the same levels of ambient noise, as other district hubs such as New Cross and hence 

the suggested hours are inappropriate to the living environment of the high street. The density of 

residential accommodation on and around the high street means that it can essentially be 

characterised as a retail street at ground level, with a residential street above. The licensing 

authority’s responsibility is to ensure the new night-time economy operates ‘in such a way that 

reflects the nature of the area within which they are located…’. It also states that the new night-time 

economy should be provided ‘while protecting the quality of life for residents’.  

 

Yours sincerely  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



Proposed Conditions for Badger, Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 

 

The
[...]
refuse entry’)  
 
A minimum of 2 SIA registered door staff, of which one (1) must be female and are 
all employed by an Accredited Contractor Scheme (ACS) registered company. If the 
premises are to open after 23.00 they must be on duty on Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday from 21:00hrs until 30 minutes after closing and conducting licensable 
activities or private event. 
 
Any door staff to be responsible for numbers in smoking area and keeping it within 
agreed numbers as set out in this licence. 
 
A register should be completed by the DPS/ duty manager/ nominated staff member 
at the commencement of work by each member of security staff and details recorded 
should include; full name, SIA badge number, time of commencement and 
completion of duties. The security operative should then sign their name.  

Page 40



 
Door staff should wear their identification badge at all times when working at the 
premises. 
 
Any SIA door staff should make written record of any incidents that happen on the 
Premises, while they are on duty, including where Police are called upon to attend 
and investigate any crimes being recorded. 
 
When SIA door staff are on duty All persons entering or re-entering the premises 
shall be searched by an SIA trained member of staff and monitored by the premises 
CCTV system. 
 
No more than 10 customers to be allowed outside the front of the premises to smoke 
or drink at any time.   
 
No customers will be allowed to take drinks outside the premises after 2200hrs.   
 
The licence holder shall ensure that any queue to enter the premises which forms 
outside the premises is orderly and supervised by door staff so that there is no public 
nuisance or obstruction to the public highway, and use barriers if required to ensure 
public safety or obstruction.  
 
There shall be no admittance or re-admittance to the premises on Thursday, Friday 
and Saturday after Midnight unless leaving the premises to smoke.   
 
Notices shall be prominently display

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 30 JUNE 2020 and held remotely at 7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott (Vice Chair) Councillors Campbell, 
Hordijenko, Howard, Powell, and Wise 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anwar and Hall. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Hooper - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Petra Der Man – Lawyer 
 
 

Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 
 

Applicant 
 

Paddy Whur- Licensing Agent for the Applicant.  
James Ross and Calum McKinnon - Novel Pubs Ltd 

 
Representation 

 
Residents - Helena Russell, Harry Richardson and Peter Collins 
 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
18 June 2020 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None declared. 
 

3. Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting of the Licensing Committee. She 

introduced those present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the 
meeting. She then invited the Crime and Enforcement Manager to introduce the 
application. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

 Crime and Enforcement Manager  
 
3.2 Ms Hooper said that members were being asked to consider an application for a 

new premises licence for  Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU. 
She outlined the activities applied for by the applicant. Representations had been 
received from four interested parties on the grounds of public nuisance. Conditions 
had been agreed between the applicant, Police and the Crime Enforcement and 
Regulation service to promote the four licensing objectives. As a result, objections 
were not received from any responsible authorities. She outlined the options open 
to members of the Committee when making their decision.  

 
 At 7.33pm, the Chair suspended the meeting for a few seconds while she turned 

off an alarm. 
  
 Applicant  

 
3.3 Mr Whur said that prior to the meeting, three documents had been sent to the 

clerk. A brief applicant’s statement, a noise impact survey, and additional 
conditions agreed with the Police. He introduced James Ross and Calum 
McKinnon from Novel Pubs Ltd. He said that they have some novel proposals for 
the use of the premises. During the day, it will be used to play board games and a 
place for local clubs to meet. Food will play a key important part in these premises 
and Mr Ross and Mr McKinnon have a great deal of experience in this industry 
having worked in some impressive gastro pubs. 

 
3.4  Mr Whur said that the building has been empty for over a year and is in poor 

condition. There will be heavy investment in the building and job creation as set 
out in the applicant’s statement. The applicants have taken on a 20 year lease and 
are committed to this business. Conditions had been agreed with the Police, 
advice has been taken from the local authority and they have engaged with the 
local community. The noise report was shown to the Deptford Society to ensure 
that they were fully aware of the aims of the applicants. If the application is 
granted, engagement with the local community would continue 

 
3.5     Mr Whur said that modest hours had been applied for. The applicants do not want 

to play music that would be a cause of concern for local residents, and a contact 
number will be available to local residents if they feel that they have any issues 
with the running of Badger Badger. 

 
3.6 Full Covid-19 risk assessments will be put in place to ensure that the premises 

comply with the regulations if the application is granted. The four licensing 
objectives will be upheld and they will work with local residents to ensure that they 
are accepted as a key part of the local community. 

 
3.7 Councillor Howard asked the applicants the intentions they have for making the 

premises safe during the corona virus pandemic if the licence is agreed. Mr Whur 
said that there is a lot of work to be done on the building before it could open.  Mr 
Ross said that they are hoping to open the premises in late September, they were 
planning a raft of measures including remote ordering from table service, one way 
systems, sanitizing on the door and in the toilets, screening and protection at 



 

 
 
 

3 

tables and PPE. Government guidelines will be followed to ensure that patrons 
feel safe on the premises.  

   
Representation 

 
3.8 Helena Russell said that she is one of the Co-chairs of the Deptford Society and 

she outlined a number of initiatives that the Society had undertaken in the area 
and said that they involve not only residents but also local businesses.  

 
3.9 Ms Russell said that she is passionate about the importance of the high street. It 

has heritage and historical value and a tightly knit and active community. She said 
that the evening time economy is welcomed in Deptford but there is concern about 
the increase in noise nuisance when bars close late at night. Traffic has increased, 
and parking is more difficult. 

 
3.10 Ms Russell said that a rise in the number of late night venues must be balanced 

with the rights of local residents’ living conditions. She said that the Deptford 
Society appreciate the efforts of the applicants to address residents’ concerns. 
She said that it is hoped that improvements recommended in the noise report will 
be implemented, including the acoustic lobby, noise limiter etc. 

 
3.11 There were two concerns that had not been addressed which undermined the 

licensing objective of public nuisance: 

 The proposed late opening hours would be detrimental to residents and are 
not modest as the applicants claim.  

 Ten patrons smoking on the pavement at the front of the premises until 1am 
would have a detrimental effect on residents’ living conditions.  

 
3.12 A short video was shown. It was a recording of the night time environments of 

Deptford High Street and New Cross Road. Both areas are classified in the same 
licensing hub. 

 
3.13 Harry Richardson then addressed the Committee. He said that he has lived in the 

area for twenty years, and outlined the characteristics of the area. He said that 
Deptford High Street provides reasonable environment for residents to live and 
enjoy a peaceful night’s sleep. The balance between retail and residents in and 
around the high street is rare, and should be protected.  
 

3.14 Mr Richardson said that there has been an increase in establishments with late 
night licences; some until 3am. These premises are surrounded by residential 
homes. The legal process within which these licences were granted has been 
frustrating for local residents. Deptford High Street has suffered an erosion of local 
living conditions.  

 
3.15 The applicants’ attempt to mitigate any possible noise nuisance was appreciated 

but there will be noise from patrons congregating on the street which will wake 
residents up. The granting of a premises licence until 1am and a 24 hour licence 
on New Year’s Eve was not considered necessary or reasonable  

 
3.16  In Lewisham’s draft licensing Policy Statement 2020-25, Deptford High Street is 

identified as a district hub when classifying the various districts in the borough 



 

 
 
 

4 

when setting preferred operating hours. This is the same category as New Cross. 
It recommends a closing time of midnight during the week and 1am at the 
weekend. Areas designated as a local hub have a recommended closing time of 
11pm during the week and midnight at the weekend. Mr Richardson said that 
Deptford High Street has a higher density of homes and lower traffic than areas in 
a district hub.  

 
3.17 Mr Richardson said that the video shows that Deptford High Street has a low level 

of ambient noise compared to areas in a district hub and should have closing 
hours of 11pm and midnight like Brockley and Hither Green.  

 
3.18 Peter Collins then made a presentation to the Committee. Mr Collins said he was 

speaking on behalf of the Deptford Society. He said that, along with his partner, he 
is involved with maintaining Deptford’s essential uniqueness whilst supporting 
growth in the development in the local economy. Joint meetings have been 
planned with local businesses, owners of bars and cafes whilst maintaining 
harmony between local organisations, business owners and wishes of local 
residents.  

 
3.19 Mr Collins said that the video showed that there is low ambient noise in the high 

street; there is little through traffic outside peak hours, train frequency is relatively 
low and the street is not on a bus route. The current trend of converting empty 
shops into bars is increasing the number of licensed premises in the vicinity. When 
the hours approved are for late night licences, the quality of life for existing 
residents is eroded. 

 
3.20 Although conditions had been agreed, the Deptford Society believe that the 

underlying issues will not be addressed unless unrealistic and expensive structural 
changes are made to the building.  
 

3.21 There is potential for public nuisance because 10 people will be smoking outside 
the premises on a small two metre wide pavement and close to residential 
properties. Although residents experience the noise from groups of people walking 
down the road, this would be a permanent noise until late in the evening. The 
nearby railway bridge would be an area that smokers would use when it rains; this 
could amplify the noise of people chatting as they smoke.  

 
3.22  Mr Collins said that although one of the conditions prevents drinks being taken 

outside after 10pm, he said that the Deptford Society would recommend that 
drinks should never be allowed outside the premises. 

 
3.23 Mr Collins questioned how the queue outside the premises would be managed. 

The pavement is not wide enough for smokers, a queue would exacerbate noise 
nuisance.  

 
3.24 The Chair asked the Crime and Enforcement Manager about the condition relating 

to drinks being taken outside the premises. Ms Hooper said that there were two 
conditions relating to the issue. They were contradictory and she recommended 
that members consider amending these conditions during deliberations. 

 



 

 
 
 

5 

3.25 The Chair said that the meeting would now go into closed session. All parties 
would be advised of the decision within 5 working days. She thanked the 
applicants for attending the meeting. 

 
       

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 

3. Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
3. Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 
 
The application for a premises licence was GRANTED as follows and subject to 
conditions agreed with the Police and Licensing authority:- 
 

Live Music 
23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Thursday 
23:00 – 01:00 Friday - Saturday  
Recorded Music 
23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Thursday 
23:00 – 01:00 Friday - Saturday  
Late Night Refreshment 
23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Thursday 
23:00 – 01:00 Friday - Saturday  
Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises  
09:00 – 23:30 Sunday – Thursday 
09:00 – 00:30 Friday - Saturday  
Seasonal Variation 
 
Licensable activity from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to 
the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 
 
It was also agreed that in the conditions, the two references to drinking 
outside the premises shall be replaced with ‘no drinks shall be taken 
outside the premises’ and the recommendations outlined in the noise report 
shall be implemented. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.05pm 

 
 

                                                                                                                                                  Chair  


